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 Shooter 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
Top 7 
Avg 

Raw 
Avg  Weekly   Annual   Total  

1 Clyde Keller 48 47 47 46 45 44 44 39   45.86  45.00   112.55   82.00   194.55  
2 Rodger Becker 46 46 46 45 45 45 45 44 44 39 45.43  44.50   36.83   50.00   86.83  
3 Doug Heiges 48 47 47 46 43 42 42 41 40 40 45.00  43.60   137.22   30.00   167.22  
4 Jeff Lutz 48 46 45 43 42 40 39 34 32  43.29  41.00   36.56   8.00   44.56  
5 Steve Zimmers 46 46 44 44 43 41 39 39 36 32 43.29  41.00   -     8.00   8.00  
6 Andy Kireta 44 43 43 43 42 41 41 38 33 33 42.43  40.10   27.90    27.90  
7 Dave DeFernelmont W 45 44 44 43 42 39 38 35 34  42.14  40.44   20.25    20.25  
8 Dave DeFernelmont M 45 44 43 42 41 41 37    41.86  41.86   22.20    22.20  
9 Gary Rauhauser 44 43 42 42 41 40 40 40 33 32 41.71  39.70   35.86    35.86  
10 Nick Evanoff 45 44 42 41 41 40 39 37 36 25 41.71  39.00   20.80    20.80  
11 Jim Cobb 45 44 44 43 39 37 37 34 31  41.29  39.33   21.43    21.43  
12 Cord Kisthardt 46 45 42 41 40 38 36 35 34  41.14  39.67   28.35    28.35  
13 Jim May 45 44 43 42 40 38 35 35   41.00  40.25   8.10    8.10  
14 Greg Lindsey 46 42 41 40 40 39 38 34 31 30 40.86  38.10   38.88    38.88  
15 Dave Schultheiss 43 43 42 40 39 39 38 38 36 26 40.57  38.40   -     66.00   66.00  
16 Neal Leisey 44 43 41 40 39 39 38 35 34  40.57  39.22   13.50   66.00   79.50  
17 Barry Snell 45 42 41 40 40 37 36 36 32  40.14  38.78   8.66   30.00   38.66  
18 Mike Byrnes 42 42 41 41 40 38 36 35 31  40.00  38.44   51.44   16.00   67.44  
19 Wally Eberly 47 47 41 39 38 37 29    39.71  39.71   46.98    46.98  
20 Rick Kahn 46 40 39 39 38 38 37 34 31 30 39.57  37.20   37.93    37.93  
21 Tom Eberly 44 42 41 41 38 36 35 34 31  39.57  38.00   12.63    12.63  
22 Don Kerr 42 41 41 40 38 37 37 36 32 26 39.43  37.00   48.20    48.20  
23 Steve Rambler 45 44 44 39 36 36 28    38.86  38.86   14.43    14.43  
24 Larry Spahr 42 41 40 40 37 37 33 32 30  38.57  36.89   15.41    15.41  
25 Tim Walker 47 41 39 37 36 36 33 33   38.43  37.75   41.39    41.39  
26 Mike Johnson 43 40 40 40 38 34 33 31 28  38.29  36.33   46.36    46.36  
27 Paul Bear 40 40 39 38 37 37 36 32 29  38.14  36.44   17.57    17.57  
28 Smoke Eshenaurer 41 39 39 38 38 37 35 34 33 32 38.14  36.60   -      -    
29 Chip Johnson 44 41 39 37 35 35 34 31 31  37.86  36.33   27.58   54.00   81.58  
30 Fred Holder 42 41 40 36 36 35 35 30 28  37.86  35.89   18.27   54.00   72.27  
31 Joe Durden 43 43 42 36 36 35 30 29 28 27 37.86  34.90   10.80   54.00   64.80  
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 Shooter 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
Top 7 
Avg 

Raw 
Avg  Weekly   Annual   Total  

32 Dave Kisthardt 44 39 37 36 36 35 35 29 27  37.43  35.33   13.98   16.00   29.98  
33 Ed Schorr 39 39 39 38 37 35 34 34   37.29  36.88   -      -    
34 Joe Lauver 40 39 39 37 36 36 34    37.29  37.29   5.88    5.88  
35 Max Hesselbein 45 38 36 36 36 36 34    37.29  37.29   35.58    35.58  
36 Glenn Blauch Jr 41 41 40 36 35 34 33 32 27  37.14  35.44   25.97    25.97  
37 Rich Shearer 40 39 38 38 37 35 33 32 29 28 37.14  34.90   25.97    25.97  
38 Bruce Finkenbiner 39 39 39 37 36 33 31 25 22  36.29  33.44   18.70    18.70  
39 Ken Beers 40 39 38 37 35 33 29 27   35.86  34.75   5.20    5.20  
40 Tony Langione 42 37 36 34 34 34 32 20   35.57  33.63   10.38    10.38  
41 Ryan Yeaglin 40 39 39 39 35 29 27 22 16  35.43  31.78   10.67    10.67  
42 Mike Wade 38 37 36 35 32 32 30 29 29  34.29  33.11   16.00    16.00  
43 Henry Cifuni 40 39 35 35 31 30 29    34.14  34.14   23.45    23.45  
44 Adam Hostetler 37 34 34 34 33 32 31    33.57  33.57   18.60   66.00   84.60  
45 Lorne Peters 40 38 37 35 34 28 23    33.57  33.57   17.57   66.00   83.57  
46 Craig Smith 41 33 33 32 32 32 31 30 25 18 33.43  30.70   8.91   30.00   38.91  
47 Dave Crumbling 36 36 34 31 31 30 29 27   32.43  31.75   29.51   16.00   45.51  
48 Bill Desaotels 35 35 34 34 30 28 27 26 18  31.86  29.67   22.77    22.77  
49 Jim Thomas 39 39 32 32 30 29 22    31.86  31.86   -      -    
50 Dan Myshin 34 34 33 33 33 26 24    31.00  31.00   13.41    13.41  
51 Chuck Bishop 37 33 33 29 29 28 26 23   30.71  29.75   8.91    8.91  
52 Ed Starkey 37 32 32 30 30 28 26 26   30.71  30.13   5.20    5.20  
53 Tim Ruppert 36 34 33 33 29 24 23 16   30.29  28.50   13.41    13.41  
54 Amy Ruppert 37 35 33 27 27 26 22 18   29.57  28.13   5.20    5.20  
55 Joe Langione 36 30 28 26 26 24 23 16   27.57  26.13   -      -    

                 
 **  Not Qualified **                          

 Shooter 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
Top 7 
Avg 

Raw 
Avg  Weekly   Annual   Total  

56 Brad Powell 48 44 44 43 43 35     42.83  42.83   31.32    31.32  
57 Don Kagle 47 38         42.50  42.50   24.30    24.30  
58 Jared Rumer 44 39         41.50  41.50   -      -    
59 Tony Harner 40          40.00  40.00   6.75    6.75  
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 Shooter 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
Top 7 
Avg 

Raw 
Avg  Weekly   Annual   Total  

60 Bob Hanes 44 44 43 40 26      39.40  39.40   17.40    17.40  
61 Annette Ensor 39          39.00  39.00   -      -    
62 Adam Butterbaugh 39 38 38 37       38.00  38.00   10.13    10.13  
63 Bill Wade 47 43 40 38 32 27     37.83  37.83   15.21    15.21  
64 Dave Seiff 44 39 29        37.33  37.33   -      -    
65 John Smithson 43 39 37 37 34 33     37.17  37.17   10.13    10.13  
66 Tom Morrett 39 35         37.00  37.00   -      -    
67 Alan Butterbaugh 38 38 34 34       36.00  36.00   8.91    8.91  
68 Kevin Walters 36 35         35.50  35.50   -      -    
69 Ed Lane 37 36 36 31       35.00  35.00   17.46    17.46  
70 Nate Lightner 35          35.00  35.00   -      -    
71 Jack Patterson 42 35 31 31       34.75  34.75   -      -    
72 Anthony Pilotti 34 34 33 33       33.50  33.50   4.50    4.50  
73 Denny Ryder 41 36 29 27       33.25  33.25   -      -    
74 Scott Darkes 44 34 31 30 27      33.20  33.20   -      -    
75 Adam Krum 33 33         33.00  33.00   20.59    20.59  
76 Scott Shearer 33          33.00  33.00   -      -    
77 Ron Krum 43 31 29 26       32.25  32.25   13.50    13.50  
78 Sandy Eberly 33 32 31 30 30      31.20  31.20   10.13    10.13  
79 Mike Jeffers 31          31.00  31.00   7.33    7.33  
80 Pete May 31          31.00  31.00   -      -    
81 Brian Browning 33 30 29        30.67  30.67   19.04    19.04  
82 Bunny Patterson 30 28         29.00  29.00   -      -    
83 Drew Lehr 29 28         28.50  28.50   -      -    
84 Ling Sperl 28          28.00  28.00   8.55    8.55  
85 Scott Cole 31 23         27.00  27.00   -      -    
86 Bill Lane 30 23         26.50  26.50   10.13    10.13  
87 Kyle Filson 16          16.00  16.00   -      -    
88 Frank Spahr 14          14.00  14.00   -      -    
89 Brent Johnson 5          5.00  5.00   -      -    
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Qualified Shooters by Club: 
  
 
 
 
 
 
Scratch 
Club 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total 
Steelstown 204 212 225 207 228 221 195 228 225 222 2167 
Blue Ridge 180 210 217 205 225 222 195 202 220 215 2091 
Central Penn 170 209 216 192 201 209 195 196 220 212 2020 
Hummelstown 162 192 205 193 200 198 174 183 186 201 1894 
Starview 133 181 202 185 195 188 150 201 213 207 1855 

 
Handicap 
Club 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total 
Starview 186 314 310 276 286 278 237 285 298 293 2763 
Central Penn 228 311 302 258 263 279 251 268 282 277 2719 
Steelstown 216 289 288 257 290 267 241 285 261 265 2659 
Hummelstown 210 334 290 259 275 278 254 260 204 278 2642 
Blue Ridge 215 292 289 252 271 274 240 258 256 256 2603 

Club Qualified    Avg top 7   Avg Raw  
Blue Ridge 10 18%  39.53   38.34  
Central Penn 14 25%  37.94   36.37  
Hummelstown 8 15%  36.21   34.60  
Starview 12 22%  35.98   34.17  
Steelstown 11 20%  38.58   37.59  
Grand Total 55       
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Points of Interest: 
  1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 
 Qualified Shooters 15 7 23 27 30 41 55 56  65  
 Top Average 41.86 42.13 43.71 44.00 45.86 45.43 46.14 45.14 43.86  
 Runner-up 40.05 38.63 43.29 43.71 45.71 44.86 45.43 44.43 42.86  
 Winning Club n/a n/a n/a 1979 2084 2072 2134 2174 2033  
 Lowest Club n/a n/a n/a 1504 1122 1709 1742 1933 1901  
 Highest Week n/a n/a n/a 231 228 231 235 232  222  
 Highest Score 45 44 46 48 49 50 49 49  48  
 Median Average 34.86 35.13 36.00 37.57 40.43 38.00 38.14 38.60 36.86  
 Winning Club n/a n/a n/a Starview Starview Starview Warr Warr Blue Ridge  
 Top Shooter Bob Jeff Rodger Rodger Joe Rodger Bill Rodger Jeff  
  Henry  Lutz Becker Becker Stremmel Becker Wrede Becker Lutz  
 
  
  2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007* 2008 2009  2010 
 Qualified Shooters 80 79 68 68 81 68 59 73  76  55 
 Top Average 47.00 47.43 46.14 47.00 44.43 44.14 46.30 46.86 46.17  45.86 
 Runner-up 46.86 47.14 45.00 46.14 44.29 44.14 45.40 45.14 45.57  45.43 
 Winning Club 2225 2196 2181 2194 2049 2094 3013 2212 2164  2167 
 Lowest Club 1951 2088 1993 1667 1588 1467 2407 1914 2017  1855 
 Highest Week 241 237 226 235 226 229 228 235  232  228 
 Highest Score 50 50 49 49 47 48 50 50  48  48 
 Median Average 40.29 39.00 37.71 38.71 36.86 42.54 38.70 39.43 37.86  38.14 
 Winning Club Carlisle B Ridge Steelstown Steelstown Blue Ridge Blue Ridge Blue Ridge Humm Cen Penn Steelstown 
 Top Shooter Ed Daryl Doug Rodger Tony Ed Rodger Doug Rodger  Clyde 
  Mumford Mull Heiges Becker Harner Mumford Becker Heiges Becker  Keller 
 
* 14 week season vs. 10 week 
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Awards 
  High Guns Most Improved High Handicap 
 League  Clyde Keller Chip Johnson Joe Langione 
 Runner-up Rodger Becker   
 3rd Doug Heiges   
 4th Jeff Lutz  
 
 Starview Greg Lindsey Greg Lindsey Ryan Yeaglin 
 Blue Ridge Steve Zimmers Clyde Keller Nick Evanoff 
 Hummelstown Andy Kireta Andy Kireta Dan Myshin 
 Steelstown Gary Rauhauser Glenn Blauch Jr Glenn Blauch Jr 
  Central Penn Jim Cobb Jim Cobb Joe Durden 
    
 High Lady Amy Ruppert  
   
 High Junior  Cord Kisthardt 
 
 Club Analysis: 
 
Week Club High Low Average Shooters 

1 Central Penn 42 5 30 57 
2 Blue Ridge 47 14 35 76 
3 Hummelstown 47 16 38 66 
4 Steelstown 46 23 35 60 
5 Starview 48 30 39 47 
6 Hummelstown 47 29 39 50 
7 Central Penn 48 24 38 58 
8 Blue Ridge 44 20 32 56 
9 Steelstown 48 18 36 61 

10 Starview 48 18 40 41 

 
1. The opener at Central Penn reminded us that this is a WINTER 

league.   Cold and rusty shooters equaled one of the roughest 
weeks ever.  

 
2. Shooter counts were down – weather and the economy took their 

tolls. 
 

3. This is was the 20th year for the league.  The first couple years 
were non-club affiliated teams.  The league was organized by 
Paul Jordan (PJ) and Jeff Lutz.   In 1995 we settled on the format 
we use today. 
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Improvement 
 
Listed below are all the shooters who qualified both 2010 & 
2009 - comparing their top 7 averages.!!   
 
 
Shooter 2010 2009 Improvement 
Chip Johnson 37.86 35.14 2.71 
Clyde Keller 45.86 44.43 1.43 
Jim Cobb 41.29 40.00 1.29 
Nick Evanoff 41.71 40.57 1.14 
Ken Beers 35.86 34.86 1.00 
Mike Johnson 38.29 37.43 0.86 
Smoke Eshenaurer 38.14 37.71 0.43 
Steve Zimmers 43.29 43.00 0.29 
Doug Heiges 45.00 44.71 0.29 
Jim May 41.00 40.71 0.29 
Andy Kireta 42.43 42.14 0.29 
Dave Schultheiss 40.57 40.57 0.00 
Glenn Blauch Jr 37.14 37.14 0.00 
Joe Durden 37.86 37.86 0.00 
Cord Kisthardt 41.14 41.29 -0.14 
Wally Eberly 39.71 40.14 -0.43 
Don Kerr 39.43 39.86 -0.43 

Gary Rauhauser 41.71 42.29 -0.57 
Rodger Becker 45.43 46.14 -0.71 
Tim Walker 38.43 39.29 -0.86 
Greg Lindsey 40.86 41.86 -1.00 
Ed Schorr 37.29 38.29 -1.00 
Jeff Lutz 43.29 44.43 -1.14 
Barry Snell 40.14 41.43 -1.29 
Larry Spahr 38.57 40.43 -1.86 
Rick Kahn 39.57 41.43 -1.86 
Craig Smith 33.43 35.29 -1.86 
Henry Cifuni 34.14 36.00 -1.86 
Tom Eberly 39.57 41.71 -2.14 
Dave Kisthardt 37.43 40.43 -3.00 
Joe Langione 27.57 31.00 -3.43 
Bill Desaotels 31.86 37.86 -6.00 
Bruce Finkenbiner 36.29 42.57 -6.29 
Dave Crumbling 32.43 38.71 -6.29 

 
 
Smoke Alert: 
Need to lay off Smoke this year.  He shot pretty well despite 
having some form of galloping crud. 
 


